# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6000782

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CITIZENS BANK, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT	02/28/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TOUCHTUNES MUSIC CORPORATION		
Street Address:	850 THIRD AVENUE		
Internal Address:	15TH FLOOR		
City:	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10022		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9608583
Patent Number:	9451203
Application Number:	15241307
Patent Number:	9536257
Application Number:	15394904
Patent Number:	9539515
Patent Number:	9591340
Patent Number:	9545578
Patent Number:	9521375
Application Number:	15365137
Patent Number:	9436356
Patent Number:	9430797
Patent Number:	9513774
Patent Number:	9330529
Patent Number:	9582825
Patent Number:	8447227
Patent Number:	D734735
Patent Number:	D733088
Patent Number:	D741284

PATENT REEL: 052037 FRAME: 0074

505954077

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D765052
Patent Number:	D762613
Patent Number:	D772838
Patent Number:	D775603

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (216)579-0212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 216-586-7129

Email: clkiedrowski@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: CARRIE L. KIEDROWSKI, JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 901 LAKESIDE AVENUE

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114-1190

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARRIE L. KIEDROWSKI	
SIGNATURE:	/Carrie L. Kiedrowski/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2020	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Citizens - Patent Security Agreement Termination for TouchTunes Music Corporation - 2017 (Executed 2020-02-28)#page1.tif

source=Citizens - Patent Security Agreement Termination for TouchTunes Music Corporation - 2017 (Executed 2020-02-28)#page2.tif

source=Citizens - Patent Security Agreement Termination for TouchTunes Music Corporation - 2017 (Executed 2020-02-28)#page3.tif

source=Citizens - Patent Security Agreement Termination for TouchTunes Music Corporation - 2017 (Executed 2020-02-28)#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of February 28, 2020 (this "Release") is made by CITIZENS BANK, N.A., as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) in favor of TOUCHTUNES MUSIC CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (together with its successors and assigns, the "Grantor").

1.

Pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2015 entered into by the Grantor, each other grantor party thereto, and Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor and Collateral Agent entered into that certain Supplemental Patent Security Agreement (Second Lien), dated as of May 12, 2017 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 12, 2017, at Reel 042359, Frame 0244 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), and pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including the foregoing identified on Schedule A hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

2.

The Collateral Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse of any sort, hereby terminates, releases and discharges the grant of and all of its lien on and security interest in, all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral granted under the Patent Security Agreement, including the foregoing identified on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. This Release does not terminate, release or discharge the Collateral Agent's security interest in any intellectual property or any other asset of the Grantor other than the Patent Collateral.

3.

The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary and requested by Grantor to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby, at Grantor's expense. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor or the Grantor's authorized representative to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

4.

This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery by telecopier or by electronic .pdf copy of an executed

counterpart of a signature page to this Release shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Release.

5.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

(Signature page follows)

NAI-1511617155v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this document to be executed on its behalf as of the date first written above.

CITIZENS BANK, N.A.

as Collateral Agent

By:\_\_

Name: Charles T. Bender

Title: Vice President

Address: 20 Cabot Road

Medford, Massachusetts 02155

**REEL: 052037 FRAME: 0078** 

## Schedule A

## **Released Patents**

<u>Title</u>	Filing Date/Registration	Application/
	<u>Date</u>	Registration No.
Process for adjusting the sound volume of a digital sound	10/10/14;	US 14/511,267;
recording	03/28/17	US 9,608,583
Downloading file reception process	04/29/13;	US 13/872,534;
Downloading the reception process	09/20/16	US 9,451,203
Downloading file reception process	08/19/16	US 15/241,307
Device and process for remote management of a network of	08/27/15;	US 14/837,138;
audiovisual information reproduction systems	01/03/17	US 9,536,257
Device and process for remote management of a network of	12/30/16	US 15/394,904
audiovisual information reproduction systems		,
Communication device and method between an audiovisual	03/18/16;	US 15/074,390;
information playback system and an electronic game	01/10/17	US 9,539,515
machine		
Method for the distribution of audio-visual information and	10/22/15;	US 14/920,145;
a system for the distribution of audio-visual information	03/07/17	US 9,591,340
Jukebox entertainment system having multiple choice	04/08/14;	US 14/247,547;
games relating to music	01/17/17	US 9,545,578
Digital jukebox device with improved user interfaces, and	01/26/11;	US 12/929,466;
associated methods	12/13/16	US 9,521,375
Digital jukebox device with improved user interfaces, and	11/30/16	US 15,365,137
associated methods	10/01/17	777 4 4 10 4 0 0 4 0
Digital downloading jukebox system with user-tailored	10/21/15;	US 14/918,819;
music management, communications, and other tools	09/06/16	US 9,436,356
Digital downloading jukebox system with user-tailored music management, communications, and other tools	09/15/15; 08/30/16	US 14/854,426;
Digital downloading jukebox system with user-tailored	08/18/15;	US 9,430,797 US 14/857,864;
music management, communications, and other tools	12/06/16	US 9,513,774
Game terminal configured for interaction with jukebox	01/17/07;	US 11/624,008;
device systems including same, and/or associated methods	05/03/16	US 9,330,529
Systems, apparatuses, and methods for ordering items from	03/24/15;	US 14/666,847;
an electronic menu, and servicing thereof	02/28/17	US 9,582,825
Jukebox system	01/14/09;	US 12/735,413;
	05/21/13	US 8,447,227
Jukebox and portions thereof	12/24/13;	US 29/477,654
-	07/21/15	D734,735
Jukebox stand	03/24/14;	US 29/486,234
	06/30/15	D733,088
Jukebox stand with optional jukebox	03/25/14;	US 29/485,933
	10/20/15	D741,284
Jukebox portion	12/08/14;	US 29/511,153;
	08/30/16	D765,052
Jukebox and portions thereof	05/20/15;	US 29/527,622;
	08/02/16	D762,613
Jukebox stand	09/14/15;	US 29/539,373;
	11/29/16	D772,838
Portion of a jukebox	06/24/15;	US 29/531,252;
	01/03/17	D775,603

NAI-1511617155v3